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Fair Price Shops in Orissa

2854, Shrl Kumbhar: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Ques'ion No, 1280 on the 14th March, 1958 and state the names and places where the fair price shops are Jocated in Orissa?

The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri A. P. Jain): The information is being collected from the State Government and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha when available.

Co-operative Sugar Factories in Madras

2855. Shri Elayaperumal: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether any amount of money has been advanced to the Madras Government so far towards the setting up of co-operative sugar factories in that State;

(b) if so, to what extent; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

The Minister of Food and Agrieul. ture (Shri A. P. Jain): (a) and (b).
Yes, Sir. An amount of Rs. 35 lakhs has so far been advanced by the Central Government to the Madras Government for contribution towards the share capital of the three cooperative sugar factories in the State as detailed below:—
Ras,
(1) North Arcot Co-operative Sugar Mills,
Vellore, Distt. North
Arcot, .
(2) Amaravathi Co-operative Sugar Mills -
Ltd,, Udamalpet,
Distt. Coimbatore
(3) Madurantakam Cooperative Sugar Mills
Ltd., Maduranta-
kam, Distt. Chingleput. ..

10 lakhs

15 lakhs

10 lakhs

Total 35 lakhs

(c) Does not arise.

Primary Health Centres in Madras

2856. Shri Elayaperumal: Will the Minister of Community Development be pleased to state:

(a) whether any amount has been sanctioned to the Government of Madias for the establishment of primary health centres in the National Extension Service and the Community Development Projects;

(b) it so, to what extent; and

(c} the names and the places where primary health centres have been opened?

The Minister of Community Development (Shri S. K. Dey): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) The Central Government has so far sanctioned an amount of Rs. 18,02,280.

(e¢) A list giving the names of the places where Primary Health Centres have been opened is placed on the Table of the Lok Sabha. [See Appendix VIII, annexure No. 36.]

Gosbala Development Schemes in Himachal Pradesh

2857. Shri Daljit Singh: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) the amount of money spent in connection with Goshala development schemes in Himachal Pradesh during 1857-58 under the Second Five
Year Plan; and

(b) the nature of work undertaken with the help of these funds?

The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shrt A. P. Jain): (a) No Goshala Development Scheme was sanctioned in Himachal Pradesh during 1957-38.

(b) Does not arise.

Cattle Shows in Himachal Pradesh

2858, Shri Daljit Singh: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) the number of cattle shows arranged so far in Himachal Pradesh under the Second Five Year Plan;

(b) the names of places where these shows were arranged;

(c) the nature of prizes given in these shows; and

(d) the amount of
thereon?

The Minister of Food and Agricul. ture (S8hri A. P. Jain): (a) to (d).
One Regional Cattle 8how organized by the All-India Cattle Show Committee was held at Chamba in Himachal Pradesh in October, 1857. The total cost of the show was Rs. 76,125.
Cash prizes worth Rs. 14,595 were awarded in addition to challenge cups and minijatures.

money spent

The Administration in addition organised some Cattle Shows. The information regarding these will be laid on the Table of the House as soon as It i available from the Administration.

Family Plamning

2859 f Shri Daljit Singh:
* \ Shri Chuni Lal:

Will the Minister of pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Director General of Health Services hes received sample of a medicine “stopocane” for birth control; and

Health be
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(b) if so, whether Government propose to use it in family planning centres?

The Minister of Health (Shrl Karmarkar): (a) Yes,

(b) The sample of stopocane 18 under investigation to determine its exact composition, effectiveness and harmlessness. If found satisfactory, it will be included in the approved list of contraceptives recommended for use by the Family Planning
Centres.

Railway Rolling Stock

2860. Shri Hem Raj: Will the Minister of Rallways be pleased to state:

(a) the number of wagons, coaches and locomotives in working condition on the Kangra Valley Section of the Northern Railway at present; and

(b) how many are in the damaged condition?

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a)

Wagons .. 63

Coaches .. 54

Locomotives oo

(b) None. The following are undergoing scheduled periodical overhaul in shops.

Wagons .. 9

Coaches

Locomotives o2

Cattle Census in Manipur

2861. Shri L. Achaw Singh: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether the cattle census undertaken in Manipur has been completed and returns submitted by the Manipur Administration; and

(b) if so, the main features of the report and the amount of money spent on the work?

The Minister of Food and Agricul. ture (Shrt A. P. Jain): (a) Yes, Sir.

